We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering to pay a portion of the purchase price of our pending acquisition of Bank Calumet. Pending
completion of the acquisition, the proceeds will be either invested in highly liquid short-term investments or used to reduce short term
borrowings.

S-4

Edgar Filing: FIRST MIDWEST BANCORP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated long-term indebtedness and capitalization at December 31, 2005, on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to (i) the sale of 4,398,750 shares of common stock in March 2006, (ii) the issuance of the $100 million of subordinated
notes offered hereby and (iii) the closing of the Bank Calumet acquisition assuming it had occurred on December 31, 2005 (including
assumption of approximately $1.369 million of Bank Calumet FHLB borrowings as of December 31, 2005). No other change in our
consolidated capitalization since December 31, 2005 is reflected in the table. This table should be read together with our consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

Actual

December 31,
2005

As

Adjusted
(Dollars in thousands)

Long-term debt:
Junior subordinated debentures $ 130,092 $ 130,092
Subordinated debt �  100,000
FHLB borrowings 13,519 14,888

Total long-term debt $ 143,611 $ 244,980

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 45,386,776
outstanding at December 31, 2005 and 49,785,526 outstanding as adjusted $ 569 $ 613
Additional paid-in capital 60,760 203,728
Retained earnings 762,575 762,575
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (8,284) (8,284)
Treasury stock, at cost: 11,540,540 shares (271,552) (271,552)

Total stockholders� equity $ 544,068 $ 687,080

S-5

Edgar Filing: FIRST MIDWEST BANCORP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Set forth below are our consolidated ratios of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated:

Years Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:1

Excluding interest on deposits 4.02 5.44 5.81 5.09 3.32
Including interest on deposits 2.03 2.51 2.51 2.10 1.60

1 For the purpose of computing the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent net income plus fixed charges and the provision
for income taxes. Fixed charges consist of interest on outstanding debt plus one-third (the proportion deemed representative of the interest
factor) of operating lease expense plus interest on deposits with respect to the ratio including interest on deposits.

S-6

Edgar Filing: FIRST MIDWEST BANCORP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The table below presents selected consolidated income statement and balance sheet data of the Company. We derived this information from our